Delivering sustainable growth

Impact of IFRS 16 - Leases

• Effective from 1 January 2019 – with almost all leases being recognised on the balance sheet

• Recognition of a right-of-use asset and a lease liability on the balance sheet (included within
debt)

• Marshalls has applied the modified retrospective transition approach – no restatement of
comparatives for the year ended 31 December 2018

• Upon transition the right of use asset is £46.7 million

• The transition financial lease liability is £48.2 million

• A transition adjustment of £1.8 million has been taken to retained earnings

• Previously disclosed operating lease charges have been replaced by depreciation and interest

• No overall cash flow impact – but classification changes in the cash flow statement

• Increase in operating profit (£0.6 million) and EBITDA (£7.6 million) in the half year

• Reduced ROCE, but remains strong at 19.3%

• Bank covenants remain on frozen GAAP

Marshalls plc 2019 Results Review and Outlook51

Delivering sustainable growth

Impact of IFRS 16 - Leases

Marshalls plc 2019 Results Review and Outlook52

Pre IFRS 16

HY 2019

£m

Impact of

IFRS 16

HY 2019

£m

As reported

HY 2019

£m

HY 2018

£m

Revenue 280.1 - 280.1 244.3

Net operating costs (241.7) 0.6 (241.1) (210.8)

Operating profit 38.4 0.6 39.0 33.5

Finance charges (net) (1.2) (0.7) (1.9) (1.0)

PBT 37.2 (0.1) 37.1 32.5

Income Tax (7.1) - (7.1) (6.4)

PAT 30.1 (0.1) 30.0 26.1

Delivering sustainable growth

Impact of IFRS 16 - Leases

Marshalls plc 2019 Results Review and Outlook53

Pre IFRS 16

HY 2019

£m

Impact of

IFRS 16

HY 2019

£m

As reported

HY 2019

£m

HY 2018

£m

PBT 37.2 (0.1) 37.1 32.5

EBITDA 47.3 7.6 54.9 41.6

EPS 15.22 (0.04) 15.18 13.24p

Net debt 55.6 42.1 97.7 48.9

ROCE 21.4% (2.1)% 19.3% 20.0%

New debt : EBITDA 0.6 0.4 1.0 0.7

Gearing 19.8% 15.3% 35.1% 20.0%

Delivering sustainable growth
Construction Products Association

£m / % change

2017

Actual

2018

Actual

2019

Forecast

2020

Forecast

2021

Forecast

Housing

40,571 42,274 42,034 42,579 43,197

11.8% 4.2% -1.6% 1.3% 1.5%

Other New Work

65,957 64,205 64,130 65,002 66,509

4.3% -2.7% -0.1% 1.4% 2.3%

Repair, Maintenance and Improvement

Private Housing 21,529 21,361 20,934 20,934 21,143

9.7% -0.8% -2.0% 0% 1.0%

Total 55,968 56,503 56,349 56,583 56,793

6.5% 1.0% -0.3% 0.4% 0.4%

Total All Work 162,496 162,982 162,512 164,164 166,498